

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

IRONTIGER LOGISTICS, INC.

and

Case 16-CA-27543

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE
WORKERS, AFL-CIO**

and

Case 16-CB-8084

IRONTIGER LOGISTICS, INC.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF IRONTIGER LOGISTICS, INC.'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 102.24 OF THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD AND
MOTION TO TRANSFER AND SEVER THE CASES AND CONTINUE
CASE 16-CA-27543 BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

Submitted this 4th day of February, 2011

Submitted by:

Thomas P. Krukowski, Esq.
WI State Bar No. 01013222
KRUKOWSKI & COSTELLO, S.C.
7111 W. Edgerton Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53220
414-423-1330

ATTORNEY FOR THE EMPLOYER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STANDARD FOR RULING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENTS.....	14
I. THE EMPLOYER NEVER HAD AN OBLIGATION TO FURNISH ANY INFORMATION. THE IAM’S REQUESTS WERE NEVER MADE RELEVANT BECAUSE IT ONLY MADE A CONCLUSIONARY ALLEGATION WITHOUT ANY SUPPORTING ARGUMENTS OR, MORE IMPORTANTLY, ANY FACTS, AND THROUGH THIS ENTIRE TIME HAS FAILED TO PROVIDE OBJECTIVE EVIDENCE OF A CONTRACT VIOLATION AND HAS FAILED TO EXPLAIN ITS REQUEST WITH ANY DEGREE OF PRECISION.....	14
II. THE UNION HAS NO FACTS TO SUPPORT ITS UNDERLYING GRIEVANCE AND NO EVIDENCE THAT THE REQUESTED INFORMATION IS RELEVANT. ILLUMINATING THIS FAILURE, AND THE FRIVOLITY OF ITS REQUEST, THE UNION CHANGED ITS POSITION, MOST RECENTLY ON DECEMBER 9, 2010. THE UNION’S “REFORMULATED” INQUIRY FURTHER ILLUSTRATES THAT THERE IS NO DISPUTED FACT TO SUPPORT THE BASIS FOR AN UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>A-1 Door and Building Solutions</i> , 356 NLRB No. 76 (2011)	18
<i>Allison Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 1363, 1367 fn. 23 (2000).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 247-48 (1986).....	4
<i>Associated Ready Mixed Concrete</i> , 318 NLRB 318 (1995)	15
<i>Brazos Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 241 NLRB 1016, 1018-1019 (1979).....	16
<i>Castle Hill Health Care Center</i> , 355 NLRB No. 196 (2010)	18
<i>Celotex v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	3
<i>Chrysler, LLC, and Local 412, International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of America (UAW), AFL-CIO</i> , 354 NLRB No. 128 (2010)	18
<i>Detroit Auto Auction, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB No. 143 (1997).....	15
<i>Disneyland Park</i> , 350 NLRB 1256 (2007)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Excel Rehabilitation & Health Center</i> , 336 NLRB No. 10 fn. 1 (2001)	15
<i>Island Creek Coal</i> , 292 NLRB 480, 490 fn. 19 (1989).....	16
<i>Lake Charles Memorial Hospital</i> , 250 NLRB 1330 (1979)	3
<i>Local One-L</i> , 352 NLRB 906 (2008).....	20
<i>Manville Forest Products Corporation</i> , 269 NLRB 390 (1984)	3
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574, 586 (1986)	4
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149, 152 (1956).....	15
<i>Oakland Press</i> , 233 NLRB 994; aff'd, 598 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>Racetrack Food Services, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 687 (2010)	18

Richmond Health Care, 332 NLRB 1304, 1305 fn. 1 (2000).....15, 16

Schrock Cabinet Co., 339 NLRB 182 fn. 6 (2003).....16
